The County reviewed existing fiduciary activity as well as other activity that might classify as fiduciary activity under the new
guidance and determined the following:

 Confirmed that the County’s Pension Plans and Other Post‐Employment Benefit Plans (OPEB) will remain classified as a
fiduciary activity in the County’s financial statements and is considered a component unit under GASB 84.

 Reclassify  the  Innovation  Owners’  Association  fund,  Historic  Preservation  Foundation  fund,  Library  Donations  fund,

B-43

Police Donations fund, Animal Donations fund, and Liberty Donations fund from fiduciary activity funds to the General
Fund.

 Reclassify  the Special Welfare  fund, Community Services Board Payees  fund, and Housing FSS Recipients  fund  to an
updated fiduciary activity classification known as Custodial Funds.

 Reclassify Sales Taxes Collected on Behalf of the Towns from the General Fund to a Fiduciary Activity – Custodial Fund.

The implementation of GASB 84 had the following effect on beginning fund balance and net position of the County as reported
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021:

Illustration 1‐3
Restated County Net Position

Previously Reported
Beginning Net Position

GASB 84
Reclassification

Restated Beginning
Net Position

Government‐Wide:

Governmental Activities   $  (274,330)  594  (273,736)

Illustration 1‐4
Restated County Fund Balance

Previously Reported
Beginning Net Position

GASB 84
Reclassification

Restated Beginning
Net Position

Governmental Funds:

General Fund  $  229,032  594   229,626

Total Governmental Funds  407,065  594  407,659

ii. Impact on Prince William County’s Adult Detention Center (ADC) ACFR:

The County reviewed other activity not previously identified as fiduciary activity that might classify as fiduciary activity under
the new guidance and determined the following:

• The County reviewed ADC’s commissary account and determined that its activity should be classified as activity under
ADC’s General Operating Fund.  See Illustrations 1‐5 and 1‐6.

• The County reviewed ADC’s Inmate Accounts and determined that they comply with the definition of Fiduciary Activity
– Custodial Fund with a net position of $118, which is immaterial to the County.  Therefore, we will pass on presenting

[…]

specific criteria for identifying fiduciary activities and the requirements for financial statement reporting.  The PWCS reviewed
its funds for proper classification and decided to reclassify the Student Activity Fund (SAF) from Fiduciary fund to Special Revenue
fund as part of Governmental Funds.  The Governor’s School @Innovation Park fund and the Regional School Fund met the new
custodial fund criteria and remain as Fiduciary Funds.

The SAF restricted accounts and balances were reclassified from PWCS’ Fiduciary Net Position to the Governmental Restricted
Fund Balance.  The reclassification prompted PWCS to restate the following statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020:
Governmental  Fund  Balance  Sheet;  Statement  of  Revenues,  Expenditures,  and  Changes  in  Fund  Balances;  Fiduciary  Fund
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position; and Custodial Fund Schedule of Changes in Assets and Liabilities.

The implementation of GASB 84 had the following effect on beginning fund balance and net position of the Schools as reported
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021:

Illustration 1‐7
Restated Schools Net Position

Previously Reported
Beginning Fund Balance

GASB 84 Fund
Reclassification

Restated Beginning
Fund Balance

Government‐Wide:

Governmental Activities  $  1,096,906  8,206  1,105,112

Illustration 1‐8
Restated Schools Fund Balance

Previously Reported
Beginning Fund Balance

GASB 84 Fund
Reclassification

Restated Beginning
Fund Balance

Governmental Funds:

Other Non‐Major Governmental
   Funds

$  3,688  8,207  11,894

Total Governmental Funds  293,536  8,207  301,743

NOTE (2) ‐ CASH AND INVESTMENTS

A. Cash Deposits

All cash of the County is maintained in accounts collateralized in accordance with the Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act (the
Act), §2.2‐4400 through 2.2‐4411 of the Code of Virginia. Under the Act, qualified public depositories shall elect to secure deposits
by either the pooled method or the dedicated method. Every qualified public depository shall deposit with a qualified escrow agent
eligible collateral equal to or in excess of the required collateral. If any qualified public depository fails, the collateral pool becomes
available  to  satisfy  the  claims  of  governmental  entities.  The  Commonwealth  Treasury  Board  is  responsible  for  monitoring